
© copyright 2019-2023 DomiOutdoorLiving LLC. All Rights Reserved.

service@domioutdoorliving.com





8-15

17-19

16

20

23

24

21-22



When using the appliance, keep the appliance area clear and free from combustible materials, 
gasoline and other flammable liquid and vapors. Certain items or materials, when stored under 
the appliance or nearby, will be subjected to radiant heat and could be seriously damaged.



5PSI

2.17mm

ETL





1X Table Top 1X Control Panel 2X Leg A

1X Leg B 1X Leg C 1X Cylinder Holder

1X Front Panel 2X Side Panel 1X Door

1X Glass Beads 1X Cover Lid Ring 1X Cover Lid

1X Cylinder Block Wire 1X Door Handle 15X M5X10 Bolt

4X M4X10 Flat Bolt 15X M6X22 Bolt 1X M6X28 Bolt

1X M4X8 Bolt 16X Steel Flat washers 1X Allen Wrench

1X Phillips Screwdriver 1X Nut 1X Wrench

Estimated time for assembly: 30 minutes.7



With assistance, place the table 
top ① upside down on a soft, 
level surface.

Attach the control panel ② to the 
table top ① by first inserting the 
tip of the valve into the end of the 
injection pipe as illustrated.

Then install (2) M5x10 bolts ⑱ to Then install (2) M5x10 bolts ⑱ to 
secure the control panel ② to the 
table top ①.

Be certain the valve is properly   
connected to the injection pipe 
of burner, tighten two bolts as  

Positon 1

Insert

Connect the earth wire as 
position A.
Connect the thermocouple



Positon 3





Attach leg B ④ to the table top with (3) M5 x 10 
bolt ⑱ , attach (2) leg A ③ to the table top with 

(6) M5 x 10 bolts ⑱, attach leg C ⑤ with (3) 

M5 x 10 bolts ⑱ as illustrated.

Attach the front panel ⑦ to the leg A ③  with  
(3) steel flat washers      and (3) M6 x 22 bolts      
as illustrated.

Note: Remeber to attch cylinder block  wire     
on front panel ⑦ when tighten the lower end of 
leg A ③ with steel flat washer      and M6x28 
bolt      as illustrated.

20

16

21

23

23



Attach (2) side panels ⑧ to legs with
(8) steel falt washers     and (8) M6 x 22 
bolts ⑳ as illustrated.

23

8X

8X



⑯

Attach cylinder block wire ⑯ to cylinder holder 

⑥ and through the front panel ⑦ to the leg A 

③ with (1) M5 x 10 bolt ⑱ as illustrated.  

Attach cylinder holder ⑥ to  4 legs  with (4) 
steel flat washers     and (4) M6 x 22 bolts    
as illustrated.

23 20



Use wrench     to scew nut     with door 
handle ⑰ to the door ⑨, then attach the 
door ⑨ to the leg C ⑤ with (4) M4 x 10   
f lat bolts     as illustrated.

leg C ⑤

24

27 26

Use (1) M4X8 bolt     to screw the cover 
lid ring ⑪ to the cover lid ⑫.

22



Put the glass beads ⑩ on the burning area of the 
table top ①.

Note:
To avoid ignition failure, do not cover the shield 
with glass beads. Then place the cover lid ⑫ 
onto the table top ① when not in use.

WARNING:
Failure to position the parts in accordance with Failure to position the parts in accordance with 
these diagrams or failure to use only parts 
specifically approved with this appliance may 
result in property damage or personal injury.

15

Step 9

Step 9

glass beads ⑩

table top ①

shield 

cover lid ⑫

10



parts

5) If bubbles appear, there is leakage. Turn off the gas tank value.  
Loosen and re-tighen the connection. If there is still a leak, please 
e-mail to our customer service: domiservice01@outlook.com.

16

12
9



17



18



19



20



21



22



P16

P15

23



The appliance has been manufactured under the highest standards of 

quality and workmanship. We warrant to the original consumer purchaser 

that all aspects of this product will be free of defects in material and 

workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. A replacement for 

any defective part will be supplied free of charge for installation by the 

consumer. Defects or damage caused by the use of other than genuine 

parts are not covered by this warranty. This warranty shall be effective 

from the date of purchase as shown in the purchaser’s receipt.from the date of purchase as shown in the purchaser’s receipt.

This warranty is valid for the original consumer purchaser only and ex-

cludes industrial, commercial or business use of the product, product 

damage due to failure which results from alteration, product abuse, or 

product misuse, whether performed by a contractor, service company, or 

consumer. We will not be responsible for labor charges and/or damage in-

curred in installation, repair or replacement, nor for incidental or conse-

quential damage.

24



2019-2023 Domi Outdoor Living LLC.  All Rights Reserved.

service@domioutdoorliving.com


